shadac \

surevenmn access nssssmcz ceves— (Jniinsurance Rates for the United States in 2023 and 2024

2023 2023 2024 2024
Population| % Uninsured| Population| % Uninsured

Total civilian noninstitutionalized population

United States 329,987,997 7.9 335,190,522 8.2¢
Age

19 to 25 years 29,548,074 13.1 30,393,815 14.0*
Under 19 years 77,057,243 54 77,431,038 6.0*
19 to 64 years 195,039,313 11.0 197,947,158 11.3*
65 years and older 57,891,441 0.8 59,812,326 0.8
Race/Ethnicity

White alone 199,786,591 5.5 200,603,337 5.7*
Black or African American alone 39,480,225 8.5 39,956,083 8.9*
American Indian and Alaska Native alone 3,275,206 18.3 3,358,041 18.9
Asian alone 19,936,881 5.3 21,216,516 5.2
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone 645,297 11.9 634,973 1.4
Some other race alone 24,617,548 18.8 25,029,477 19.3*
Two or more races 42,246,249 12.7 44,392,095 13.0
Hispanic or Latino (of any race) 64,380,416 16.6 67,234,401 17.0*
White alone, not Hispanic or Latino 188,685,167 5.1 188,791,628 5.3
Citizenship Status

Native born 282,497,902 6.2 285,319,508 6.5*
Naturalized 24,775,194 6.7 25,642,588 6.9
Not a citizen 22,714,901 30.1 24,228,426 29.2*
Education (26 years and older)

Less than high school graduate 22,590,425 20.7 22,692,233 20.6
High school graduate (includes equivalency) 57,372,811 10.8 57,929,695 11.1*
Some college or associate's degree 61,916,361 7.1 62,160,358 7.2
Bachelor's degree or higher 81,503,083 3.5 84,583,383 3.6
Work Experience (19-64 years)

Worked full-time, year round in the past 12 months 113,303,710 8.7 114,884,210 8.8
Worked less than full-time, year round in the past 12 months 45,978,315 14.3 46,996,571 14.7*
Did not work 35,757,288 14.2 36,066,377 14.7*
Household Income

Under $25,000 34,044,020 11.0 32,413,853 11.7*
$25,000 to $49,999 45,770,668 11.7 43,314,157 12.2*
$50,000 to $74,999 48,609,230 10.7 47,218,643 11.0*
$75,000 to $99,999 43,058,134 8.7 42,659,600 9.5*
$100,000 and over 154,225,088 5.1 165,145,238 5.3*
Poverty Status

Below 138 percent of the poverty threshold 59,223,253 13.3 58,224,314 14.0*
138 to 399 percent of the poverty threshold 130,278,594 10.1 130,103,140 10.5*
At or above 400 percent of the poverty threshold 136,580,305 3.6 142,844,793 3.8%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau 2023 and 2024 American Community Surveys, downloaded from Data.Census.gov Tables S2701,

N indicates cells where the number of sample cases is too small.

September 11, 2025. Civilian noninstitutionalized population. * Statistically different at the 90% confidence level, calculations by SHADAC.



shadac \

STATE HEALTH ACCESS DATA ASSISTANCE CENTER

Uninsurance Rates for the United States in 2023 and 2024

United States
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware

District of
Columbia

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois

Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma

All People
2023
Population

329,987,997
5,022,427
702,315
7,321,507
3,013,015
38,495,524
5,776,484
3,573,821
1,017,865
669,458

22,276,397
10,832,829
1,378,162
1,938,023
12,378,557
6,764,280
3,162,048
2,876,621
4,442,248
4,477,873
1,378,322
6,087,312
6,934,075
9,931,639
5,678,023
2,874,290
6,094,536
1,115,486
1,951,731
3,154,027
1,386,016
9,204,137
2,076,456
19,372,405
10,623,208
763,538
11,616,141
3,967,096

All People
2023
%

Uninsured
7.9

8.5

104

9.9

8.9

6.4

6.7

5.7

6.5

2.7

10.7
1.4
3.2
8.9
6.2
6.9
5.0
8.4
5.4
6.9
5.9
6.3
26
4.5
4.2
10.3
7.5
8.4
6.1
10.8
4.7
7.2
9.1
4.8
9.2
4.5
6.1
1.4

All People
2024
Population

335,190,522
5,073,710
705,677
7,473,360
3,032,793
38,978,900
5,858,923
3,630,971
1,037,354
691,979

23,038,465
10,988,839
1,386,888
1,974,726
12,537,506
6,828,838
3,195,952
2,907,131
4,507,797
4,505,220
1,386,357
6,167,570
7,070,822
10,033,412
5,732,348
2,883,778
6,143,552
1,121,105
1,977,209
3,228,647
1,392,859
9,413,695
2,091,891
19,666,716
10,837,928
777,259
11,714,170
4,009,467

All People
2024
%

Uninsured
8.2*

8.2

11.0

10.3

9.4
5.9*
7.9

5.8

6.9
4.5*

10.9
12.0*
3.5
9.2
6.9
7.5%
5.4~
8.5
6.8*
7.7*
5.5
6.3
2.8
5.1%
5.1%
9.7%
7.7
8.8
7.1%
1.4
4.5
7.7*
10.1*
5.0
8.6*
6.1*
6.7*
11.5

Children
0-18
2023

Population

77,057,243
1,199,122
183,282
1,684,628
743,227
8,958,890
1,281,784
774,308
226,540
134,196

4,647,684
2,683,625
309,837
497,244
2,866,279
1,674,698
767,282
726,154
1,063,578
1,126,760
261,156
1,437,219
1,436,404
2,241,719
1,369,819
718,688
1,445,180
247,664
503,721
722,316
269,074
2,125,438
478,110
4,203,173
2,462,267
190,450
2,731,679
1,027,030

Children
0-18 Children
2023 0-18
% 2024
Uninsured [Population
5.4 77,431,038
3.9 1,211,175
6.9 182,205
8.6 1,688,971
6.7 742,643
3.2 8,946,328
41 1,281,611
3.4 778,585
4.8 227,960
1.3 139,404
7.5 4,758,682
6.4 2,695,767
3.0 307,225
6.6 497,391
3.2 2,852,880
59 1,672,589
3.4 774,227
5.6 730,654
3.4 1,080,077
4.3 1,123,917
4.2 261,461
4.7 1,448,338
1.5 1,454,853
3.0 2,235,886
3.4 1,369,977
6.0 718,907
5.4 1,442,309
6.8 245172
3.7 504,872
7.9 724,638
3.4 266,729
41 2,162,098
5.9 470,445
28 4,222,411
5.2 2,492,578
3.6 188,409
4.9 2,724,300
7.5 1,021,181

Children
0-18
2024

%

Uninsured
6.0*
4.3
8.8
9.3

7.7

3.1
6.0
2.6
5.8

2.7

8.5*
7.9*
2.9
8.1*
3.6
6.1
3.8
7.0*
5.0*
4.1
4.5
4.6
2.1*
3.5%
3.7
5.8
6.6*
7.7
5.3*
8.0
23
4.7*
6.1
2.7
5.5
6.7¢
5.6*
8.5*

Source: U.S. Census Bureau 2023 and 2024 American Community Surveys, downloaded from Data.Census.gov Tables S2701,
September 11, 2025. Civilian noninstitutionalized population. * Statistically different at the 90% confidence level, calculations by SHADAC.

N indicates cells where the number of sample cases is too small. County level only available for those with a population greater than 65,000.



shadac \

STATE HEALTH ACCESS DATA ASSISTANCE CENTER

Uninsurance Rates for the United States in 2023 and 2024

Children Children
All People All People | Children 0-18 Children 0-18
All People 2023 All People 2024 0-18 2023 0-18 2024
2023 % 2024 % 2023 % 2024 %

Population|Uninsured |Population |Uninsured | Population |[Uninsured |Population |Uninsured
Oregon 4,193,025 5.5 4,227,347 5.2 877,018 3.0 879,472 2.7
Pennsylvania 12,779,387 54 12,893,583 5.8 2,807,524 5.2 2,809,062 54
Rhode Island 1,079,737 4.5 1,096,654 4.6 220,785 3.3 218,671 3.7
South Carolina 5,276,214 9.1 5,379,981 9.0 1,214,304 6.1 1,223,766 59
South Dakota 900,264 8.3 905,334 8.1 232,993 7.0 228,086 8.0
Tennessee 7,033,220 93 7,131,213 9.7 1,645,032 5.6 1,661,470 6.5*
Texas 30,020,476 16.4 30,799,313 16.7* 7,949,408 119 8,100,117 13.6*
Utah 3,391,381 8.0 3,476,732 8.3 989,401 6.6 992,572 6.6
Vermont 642,064 3.4 642,759 4.2* 123,995 21 121,581 2.6
Virginia 8,489,257 6.4 8,580,424 6.9* 1,997,126 4.6 1,990,817 5.2*
Washington 7,693,927 6.3 7,843,290 6.5 1,741,764 3.3 1,745,961 3.9*
West Virginia 1,736,140 59 1,736,098 5.8 375,941 3.0 372,922 2.8
Wisconsin 5,851,267 4.9 5,897,068 5.3* 1,325,166 41 1,308,889 4.2
Wyoming 573,746 10.7 576,912 10.3 136,561 7.2 130,797 9.0
Puerto Rico 3,180,620 5.3 3,176,386 5.6 542,201 22 522,479 25

Source: U.S. Census Bureau 2023 and 2024 American Community Surveys, downloaded from Data.Census.gov Tables S2701,
September 11, 2025. Civilian noninstitutionalized population. * Statistically different at the 90% confidence level, calculations by SHADAC.
N indicates cells where the number of sample cases is too small. County level only available for those with a population greater than 65,000.



