



## Uninsurance Rates for the United States in 2023 and 2024

Subject	2023 Population	2023 % Uninsured	2024 Population	2024 % Uninsured
<b>Total civilian noninstitutionalized population</b>				
United States	329,987,997	7.9	335,190,522	8.2*
<b>Age</b>				
19 to 25 years	29,548,074	13.1	30,393,815	14.0*
Under 19 years	77,057,243	5.4	77,431,038	6.0*
19 to 64 years	195,039,313	11.0	197,947,158	11.3*
65 years and older	57,891,441	0.8	59,812,326	0.8
<b>Race/Ethnicity</b>				
White alone	199,786,591	5.5	200,603,337	5.7*
Black or African American alone	39,480,225	8.5	39,956,083	8.9*
American Indian and Alaska Native alone	3,275,206	18.3	3,358,041	18.9
Asian alone	19,936,881	5.3	21,216,516	5.2
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone	645,297	11.9	634,973	11.4
Some other race alone	24,617,548	18.8	25,029,477	19.3*
Two or more races	42,246,249	12.7	44,392,095	13.0
Hispanic or Latino (of any race)	64,380,416	16.6	67,234,401	17.0*
White alone, not Hispanic or Latino	188,685,167	5.1	188,791,628	5.3
<b>Citizenship Status</b>				
Native born	282,497,902	6.2	285,319,508	6.5*
Naturalized	24,775,194	6.7	25,642,588	6.9
Not a citizen	22,714,901	30.1	24,228,426	29.2*
<b>Education (26 years and older)</b>				
Less than high school graduate	22,590,425	20.7	22,692,233	20.6
High school graduate (includes equivalency)	57,372,811	10.8	57,929,695	11.1*
Some college or associate's degree	61,916,361	7.1	62,160,358	7.2
Bachelor's degree or higher	81,503,083	3.5	84,583,383	3.6
<b>Work Experience (19-64 years)</b>				
Worked full-time, year round in the past 12 months	113,303,710	8.7	114,884,210	8.8
Worked less than full-time, year round in the past 12 months	45,978,315	14.3	46,996,571	14.7*
Did not work	35,757,288	14.2	36,066,377	14.7*
<b>Household Income</b>				
Under \$25,000	34,044,020	11.0	32,413,853	11.7*
\$25,000 to \$49,999	45,770,668	11.7	43,314,157	12.2*
\$50,000 to \$74,999	48,609,230	10.7	47,218,643	11.0*
\$75,000 to \$99,999	43,058,134	8.7	42,659,600	9.5*
\$100,000 and over	154,225,088	5.1	165,145,238	5.3*
<b>Poverty Status</b>				
Below 138 percent of the poverty threshold	59,223,253	13.3	58,224,314	14.0*
138 to 399 percent of the poverty threshold	130,278,594	10.1	130,103,140	10.5*
At or above 400 percent of the poverty threshold	136,580,305	3.6	142,844,793	3.8*

Source: U.S. Census Bureau 2023 and 2024 American Community Surveys, downloaded from Data.Census.gov Tables S2701, September 11, 2025. Civilian noninstitutionalized population. \* Statistically different at the 90% confidence level, calculations by SHADAC.

N indicates cells where the number of sample cases is too small.

## Uninsurance Rates for the United States in 2023 and 2024

	All People 2023 Population	All People 2023 % Uninsured	All People 2024 Population	All People 2024 % Uninsured	Children 0-18 2023 Population	Children 0-18 2023 % Uninsured	Children 0-18 2024 Population	Children 0-18 2024 % Uninsured
<b>United States</b>	<b>329,987,997</b>	<b>7.9</b>	<b>335,190,522</b>	<b>8.2*</b>	<b>77,057,243</b>	<b>5.4</b>	<b>77,431,038</b>	<b>6.0*</b>
Alabama	5,022,427	8.5	5,073,710	8.2	1,199,122	3.9	1,211,175	4.3
Alaska	702,315	10.4	705,677	11.0	183,282	6.9	182,205	8.8*
Arizona	7,321,507	9.9	7,473,360	10.3	1,684,628	8.6	1,688,971	9.3
Arkansas	3,013,015	8.9	3,032,793	9.4	743,227	6.7	742,643	7.7
California	38,495,524	6.4	38,978,900	5.9*	8,958,890	3.2	8,946,328	3.1
Colorado	5,776,484	6.7	5,858,923	7.9*	1,281,784	4.1	1,281,611	6.0*
Connecticut	3,573,821	5.7	3,630,971	5.8	774,308	3.4	778,585	2.6*
Delaware	1,017,865	6.5	1,037,354	6.9	226,540	4.8	227,960	5.8
District of Columbia	669,458	2.7	691,979	4.5*	134,196	1.3	139,404	2.7
Florida	22,276,397	10.7	23,038,465	10.9	4,647,684	7.5	4,758,682	8.5*
Georgia	10,832,829	11.4	10,988,839	12.0*	2,683,625	6.4	2,695,767	7.9*
Hawaii	1,378,162	3.2	1,386,888	3.5	309,837	3.0	307,225	2.9
Idaho	1,938,023	8.9	1,974,726	9.2	497,244	6.6	497,391	8.1*
Illinois	12,378,557	6.2	12,537,506	6.9*	2,866,279	3.2	2,852,880	3.6
Indiana	6,764,280	6.9	6,828,838	7.5*	1,674,698	5.9	1,672,589	6.1
Iowa	3,162,048	5.0	3,195,952	5.4*	767,282	3.4	774,227	3.8
Kansas	2,876,621	8.4	2,907,131	8.5	726,154	5.6	730,654	7.0*
Kentucky	4,442,248	5.4	4,507,797	6.8*	1,063,578	3.4	1,080,077	5.0*
Louisiana	4,477,873	6.9	4,505,220	7.7*	1,126,760	4.3	1,123,917	4.1
Maine	1,378,322	5.9	1,386,357	5.5	261,156	4.2	261,461	4.5
Maryland	6,087,312	6.3	6,167,570	6.3	1,437,219	4.7	1,448,338	4.6
Massachusetts	6,934,075	2.6	7,070,822	2.8	1,436,404	1.5	1,454,853	2.1*
Michigan	9,931,639	4.5	10,033,412	5.1*	2,241,719	3.0	2,235,886	3.5*
Minnesota	5,678,023	4.2	5,732,348	5.1*	1,369,819	3.4	1,369,977	3.7
Mississippi	2,874,290	10.3	2,883,778	9.7*	718,688	6.0	718,907	5.8
Missouri	6,094,536	7.5	6,143,552	7.7	1,445,180	5.4	1,442,309	6.6*
Montana	1,115,486	8.4	1,121,105	8.8	247,664	6.8	245,172	7.7
Nebraska	1,951,731	6.1	1,977,209	7.1*	503,721	3.7	504,872	5.3*
Nevada	3,154,027	10.8	3,228,647	11.4	722,316	7.9	724,638	8.0
New Hampshire	1,386,016	4.7	1,392,859	4.5	269,074	3.4	266,729	2.3
New Jersey	9,204,137	7.2	9,413,695	7.7*	2,125,438	4.1	2,162,098	4.7*
New Mexico	2,076,456	9.1	2,091,891	10.1*	478,110	5.9	470,445	6.1
New York	19,372,405	4.8	19,666,716	5.0	4,203,173	2.8	4,222,411	2.7
North Carolina	10,623,208	9.2	10,837,928	8.6*	2,462,267	5.2	2,492,578	5.5
North Dakota	763,538	4.5	777,259	6.1*	190,450	3.6	188,409	6.7*
Ohio	11,616,141	6.1	11,714,170	6.7*	2,731,679	4.9	2,724,300	5.6*
Oklahoma	3,967,096	11.4	4,009,467	11.5	1,027,030	7.5	1,021,181	8.5*

Source: U.S. Census Bureau 2023 and 2024 American Community Surveys, downloaded from Data.Census.gov Tables S2701, September 11, 2025. Civilian noninstitutionalized population. \* Statistically different at the 90% confidence level, calculations by SHADAC. N indicates cells where the number of sample cases is too small. County level only available for those with a population greater than 65,000.

## Uninsurance Rates for the United States in 2023 and 2024

	All People 2023 Population	All People 2023 % Uninsured	All People 2024 Population	All People 2024 % Uninsured	Children 0-18 2023 Population	Children 0-18 2023 % Uninsured	Children 0-18 2024 Population	Children 0-18 2024 % Uninsured
Oregon	4,193,025	5.5	4,227,347	5.2	877,018	3.0	879,472	2.7
Pennsylvania	12,779,387	5.4	12,893,583	5.8*	2,807,524	5.2	2,809,062	5.4
Rhode Island	1,079,737	4.5	1,096,654	4.6	220,785	3.3	218,671	3.7
South Carolina	5,276,214	9.1	5,379,981	9.0	1,214,304	6.1	1,223,766	5.9
South Dakota	900,264	8.3	905,334	8.1	232,993	7.0	228,086	8.0
Tennessee	7,033,220	9.3	7,131,213	9.7	1,645,032	5.6	1,661,470	6.5*
Texas	30,020,476	16.4	30,799,313	16.7*	7,949,408	11.9	8,100,117	13.6*
Utah	3,391,381	8.0	3,476,732	8.3	989,401	6.6	992,572	6.6
Vermont	642,064	3.4	642,759	4.2*	123,995	2.1	121,581	2.6
Virginia	8,489,257	6.4	8,580,424	6.9*	1,997,126	4.6	1,990,817	5.2*
Washington	7,693,927	6.3	7,843,290	6.5	1,741,764	3.3	1,745,961	3.9*
West Virginia	1,736,140	5.9	1,736,098	5.8	375,941	3.0	372,922	2.8
Wisconsin	5,851,267	4.9	5,897,068	5.3*	1,325,166	4.1	1,308,889	4.2
Wyoming	573,746	10.7	576,912	10.3	136,561	7.2	130,797	9.0
Puerto Rico	3,180,620	5.3	3,176,386	5.6	542,201	2.2	522,479	2.5